TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH HAVONER RESOLUTION NO 8-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH HANOVER, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A FEDERAL FUNDING GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE DAUPHIN COUNTY 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND (\$250,000.00) DOLLARS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW PUBLIC SANITARY SEWERS WITHIN THE CRESTVIEW MANOR, PLEASANT VIEW, AND SAND BEACH RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS OF THE TOWNSHIP.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the Township of South Hanover, Dauphin County, PA (Applicant) hereby authorizes the submission of a Federal Funding Grant Application for the Dauphin County 2024 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000.00). The Grant Application is for the installation of new public sanitary sewers within the Crestview Manor, Pleasant View and Sand Beach residential developments of the Township.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Applicant does hereby designate Stephen Cordaro, Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors, as the official to execute all documents and agreements between South Hanover Township and Dauphin County to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant and any grant award documents and agreements.

RESOLVED and ENACTED this 26th day of September 2023.

ATTEST

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH HANOVER

Robert Cassel, Secretary

Stephen Cordaro, Chairperson

I, Robert Cassel, duly qualified Secretary of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of South Hanover, hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of South Hanover at their regular meeting held September 26, 2023. Said Resolution has been recorded in the Meeting Minutes of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of South Hanover and remains in effect as of this date. Further the Resolution is a part of the official Resolutions Book of the Township.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Township of South

Hanover this 26th day of September, 2023.

Robert Cassel, Secretary